## LMC OWNERS CLUBHOUSE S.L., LEGAL NOTICES

In compliance with the provisions of Law 34/2002, dated 11th July, 2002 on Information, Society and Electronic Commerce Services and also other applicable regulations, you are informed as follows by LMC Owners Clubhouse S.L.

**OWNERSHIP OF THE SERVICE:** The LMC Owners Clubhouse S.L. with registered address at Calle Aljibe S/N. La Manga Club 30389, Los Belones Cartagena Murcia, Spain, registered in the Region of Murcia.

**PRIVACY STATEMENT**: Please note that all information and data is automatically collected via the use of cookies. Cookies are used to facilitate user navigation of the LMC Owners Clubhouse S.L. site and to simplify procedures. Cookies are text files placed on your hard drive by a web server. Web browsers are usually set-up to automatically accept cookies, but can normally be modified to reject them. Therefore, if you are not happy with cookies, we recommend you modify your browser settings. However, if you do so, please be aware that you may not be able to use all features of the LMC Owners Clubhouse S.L. website.

**PERSONAL DATA PROTECTION RIGHTS**: The LMC Owners Clubhouse S.L. has prepared its Privacy Statement in order to facilitate understanding of how it compiles, uses and protects your information and personal details. We are aware of the importance of confidentiality and of the protection of the information you provide; as such, we ask you to carefully read this statement of confidentiality. Use of this website implies your agreement with this statement and signifies your authorisation of the collection and processing of personal information in order to manage facilities and services provided by the LMC Owners Clubhouse S.L., as set out below, always in accordance with the provisions of Law 15/1999 dated 13 December on the 'Protection of Personal Data.

PRIVACY POLICY: This privacy and data protection statement covers all data provided to the LMC Owners Clubhouse S.L. at any time. LMC Owners Clubhouse S.L. guarantees that it will use the information supplied solely to manage facilities and services provided by the LMC Owners Clubhouse S.L., and to send information and promotional material on offers, promotions and recommendations from LMC Owners Clubhouse S.L. and it's sponsors. Your personal details will not be passed to any third party, other than to government or legal authorities, if so required and in accordance with the law. Acceptance of this privacy statement implies that you authorise the LMC Owners Clubhouse S.L. to use your personal data for the purposes listed. Should you wish to revoke this consent you may do so at any time by duly informing the Secretary of the LMC Owners Clubhouse S.L. as applies under the security measures required by the provisions of Law 15/1999 dated 13 December on the "Protection of personal data". Staff at the LMC Owners Clubhouse S.L. have been informed of their duty of confidentiality with regard to the personal details of LMC Owners Clubhouse S.L. customers that they might have access to in the course of their duties. Please note that you may exercise your right to have access to, correct, cancel or oppose the data held about you and opt out of any further commercial communications by writing to the Webmaster at LMC Owners Clubhouse S.L. Calle Aljibe S/N. La Manga Club, 30389 Los Belones, Cartagena, Murcia.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR LMC OWNERS CLUBHOUSE S.L SERVICES: These conditions govern the provision of services offered to customers by the

LMC Owners Clubhouse S.L. on this website. The booking of any service by OWNERS implies in all cases, full and unreserved acceptance of these general terms and conditions. The LMC Owners Clubhouse S.L. reserves the right to modify the conditions and prices and also the facilities and services offered on this website.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS: All content included on the LMC Owners Clubhouse S.L. website is subject to the intellectual property rights of the LMC Owners Clubhouse S.L. and/or third party content providers. Under no circumstances does access to such content by LMC Owners imply any waiver, transfer or sale of all or part of such rights, or confer any rights for the commercial exploitation, reproduction, distribution or public communication of the contents, other than those expressly set out in these conditions, without the prior express authorisation specifically granted for that purpose by the LMC Owners Clubhouse S.L. The modification, transmission, distribution, re-use, forwarding, or use of all, or part, of the website content for public or commercial purposes without the permission of the LMC Owners Clubhouse S.L. is strictly prohibited. Infringement of any of the abovementioned rights may constitute a violation of the provisions of the Legislative Royal Decree on Intellectual Property Law 1/1996.

**PRICE AND OFFER VALIDITY**: Prices shown for any of the services offered on the website are quoted in Euros. Value Added Tax is added where applicable. The prices shown are those pertaining at the time in question and will remain valid only during that session. During the booking process and prior to your acceptance, the prices and the conditions of the selected services are clearly specified.

**INFORMATION AND QUERIES**: For any information about the facilities and services offered on the website or to inform us of any issues, please email: events@<u>lmc-ownersclubhouse.com</u>

ACTIVITIES OPERATED BY THIRD PARTY COMPANIES: Information regarding events and/or services provided by third party companies published on this website is provided for information purposes only. LMC Owners Clubhouse S.L., accept no liability for any claims arising out of, or in any manner relating to the activities of such companies or participation in activities organised by them, including, amongst others, changes to, or cancellation of such events. JURISDICTION AND SUBMISSION: These general terms and conditions are governed by Spanish law. The parties submit freely to the courts of the city of Cartagena for the resolution of any conflicts and renounce any other jurisdiction.